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Workforce Connection
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Room 105
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Mission Statement: The Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board exists to oversee the optimal administration of Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act funds in the Fresno region. In serving both the business community and the individual job seeker with
the provision of human capital development services, we hope to foster the economic vitality of the Fresno region.

REMINDER: PLEASE TURN OFF CELL PHONES OR PUT ON VIBRATE

1. ROLL CALL

2. COMMENTS BY FRWDB CHAIR AND/OR EXECUTIVE STAFF

3. AGENDA CHANGES: REMOVAL OF ITEMS OR EMERGENCY ADDITIONS

4. ABSTENTIONS/RECUSALS/DISCLOSURE OF POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

Item # Description Presenter Enclosure Action Page #

6. Committee Reports

Executive Committee - Dennis Montalbano

Skills Development Council - Lydia Zabrycki

Youth Council - Vasili Sotiropulos

7. Board Member Spotlight

8. In the Community - Marketing Update

9. Approval of the September 13, 2023, Special Meeting
Minutes

10. October 2023 Financial Report

11. Government Update
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ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Disabled individuals and individuals who are limited English proficient who need special assistance to attend or participate in this meeting
may request assistance by contacting the Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board, at 2125 Kern Street, Suite 208, Fresno,
California, or by calling (559) 490-7100. Every effort will be made to reasonably accommodate individuals with disabilities or who are
limited English proficient by making meeting materials available in alternative formats. Requests for assistance should be made at least
three (3) working days in advance of the meeting.



Item # Description Presenter Enclosure Action Page #

CONSENT ITEMS

12. Approve Consent Item (A1). Items pulled from consent will be handled with the other
regular items at the end of the agenda, including any information items that are pulled.

CONSENT ITEM SUBMITTED BY SKILLS DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

A1 Ratification of Skills Development Council Members Konczat

NON-CONSENT ITEMS

13. Recognition of Board Anniversaries

14. Information Sharing

15. Agenda Items for March 6, 2024, Meeting

Montalbano

WDB Members

Konczal

Yes

No

No

No

Approve

Ratify

Information

Discussion

Discussion
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16. Meeting Feedback Konczal No Discussion



FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
2024 MEETING SCHEDULE

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

JUL

AUG

SEP

OCT

NOV

DEC

Executive
Committee

3:00 p.m.

1/17

4/17

7/17

10/16

FAWIC
Board

3:00 p.m.

1/17

4/17

7/17

10/16

Adult
Council

4:00 p.m.

1/25

4/25

7/25

10/24

Skills
Development

Council
4:00 p.m.

2/07

5/01

8/07

11/06

Youth
Council

4:00 p.m.

2/15

5/16

8/15

11/21

Workforce
Development

Board
4:00 p.m.

3/06

6/05

9/04

12/04

The FAWIC Board meets immediately after the Executive Committee.

All meetings will be held at the America's Job Centers of California - 3170 West Shaw Avenue,
Fresno, CA 93711



FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
2023 ATTENDANCE RECORD
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FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
2023 ATTENDANCE RECORD
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AGENDA

MEETING

ACTION:

ITEM:

DATE:

9

December

APPROVE

6, 2023

FRESNO REGIONAL

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

2125 Kern Street, Suite 208 • Fresno, CA 93721 • (559) 490-7100 • Fax (559) 490-7199 • www.frwdb.net

TO: Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board

FROM: Blake Konczal, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Approval of the September 13, 2023, Special Meeting Minutes

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the minutes of the September 13, 2023, special meeting of the Fresno Regional Workforce
Development Board.

ATTACHMENT:

September 13, 2023, Special Meeting Minutes



ATTACHMENT

FRESNO REGIONAL
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Fresno Regional

Workforce
Development Board Workforce Development Board

A proud p<trtn*r of Afr<ri<a'» )ot> CtfSw ci Co/.fofT^o''1 M+*w1t

September 13, 2023 @ 4:00 p.m.
Special Meeting

SUMMARY MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m., quorum established at 4:09 p.m.

ROLL CALL: PRESENT -

ABSENT -

Stephen Avila (arrived at4;09 p.m.), Edgar Blunt, Alysia Banner, Rodney Branch,
Jeff Hensley, Mike Karbassi (arrived at 4:15 p.m.), Wyatt Meadows, Dennis
Montalbano, Joe Olivares, Chuck Riojas, Vasili Sotiropulos, Shelly Tarver (arrived
at 4:05 p.m.), Sandra Vicente, Chris Zeitz, and Legal Counsel Ken Price.

Shayn Anderson, Lacy Barnes, Paul Bauer, Douglas Dart, Carole Goldsmith,
Terry Metters, Jr., Scott Miller, Alisha Morgan, Sal Quintero, and Lydia Zabrycki.

Director Tarver arrived (4:05 p.m.)

COMMENTS BY FRWDB CHAIR
AND/OR EXECUTIVE STAFF:

AGENDA CHANGES
REMOVAL OF ITEMS OR
EMERGENCY ADDITIONS:

ABSTENTIONS/ DISCLOSURES OF
POTENTIAL CONFLICTS
OF INTEREST/RECUSALS:

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Blake Konczal, Executive Director, Fresno Regional Workforce
Development Board (FRWDB), reported that the FRWDB, in
partnership with State Center Community College District, received
an additional assistance grant from the Governor's office to serve
former Bitwise employees. There will be press event on September
19, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. at the Bitwise Reemployment Center. Mr.
Konczal thanked Director Tarver for her assistance with receiving
the grant.

None

None

None

Item Description/Action Taken

6. Meeting of the Minds Update

Mr. Konczal shared that the California Workforce Association's (CWA's) Meeting of the Minds (MMM)
conference was held last week in Monterey. He stated that the FRWDB was well-represented with six
(6) presentations: Uncharted Territory, where it was shared about the FRWDB's efforts to expand its
Forestry program; Al: Reshaping California's Employment Landscape; Real Referrals Get Real
Results, where it was shared about the FRWDB's referral network; From Tech to Tumble, about
Bitwise and the FRWDB's Rapid Response efforts; Get it Done, which was about how to open a new
One-Stop on time and under budget; and You Can't Build America Without ERiCA, which was about
creating and expanding equal representation in the construction trades.

Director Avila arrived (4:09 p.m.) QUORUM ESTABLISHED



Mr. Konczal stated that the number of FRWDB presentations that were accepted and that were well
attended showed that the FRWDB was considered a premier workforce board amongst its peers and
that people were genuinely interested in what the FRWDB was doing. He added that colleagues from
other parts of the state have asked for FRWDB staff to do presentations and that there are key areas,
such as construction and forestry, that FRWDB was looked at as being preeminent.

Director Blunt, who presented at MMM, shared that the FRWDB led by example in a relationship-
driven industry and that the FRWDB should be proud.

Martha Espinosa, Marketing and Grants Manager, FRWDB, shared that the FRWDB hosted a
networking event during the conference called Great Leaders of Workforce and that it provided a great
opportunity to make connections and showcase the FRWDB.

This was an information item.

Director Karbassi arrived (4:15 p.m.)

7. In the Community - Marketing Update

Ms. Espinosa provided highlights of the marketing activities and events that occurred since the last
FRWDB meeting and shared videos highlighting two (2) participants' success: Brandon Cubit, who
obtained employment as a Porter with Crunch Fitness; and Celeste Gomez, who obtained a position
as Final Finish Carpenter with The Alvarado Group. Ms. Espinosa noted that Ms. Gomez was a
graduate of the second (2nd) cohort of the Valley Build NOW program.

Chair Montalbano commented that the videos were excellent and done professionally. He asked if
FRWDB was cataloging these videos so that, in four (4) or five (5) years, staff could contact
participants who were showcased in the videos and find out what they are doing professionally at that
time. Ms. Espinosa indicated that the names were recorded and that staff could look into following up
on participants' contact information for this purpose.

Ms. Espinosa mentioned that in addition to sharing participant success stories, another goal was to
help brand who the FRWDB was and what they do. She handed out Fresno Workforce Connection
ball caps to the Directors to wear as they go into the community.

Ms. Espinosa shared about some recent FRWDB-sponsored events:

Father Fest: On June 10th, the FRWDB held this event to promote its Fatherhood program. There
were several demonstrations, including how to tie a tie, how to change a tire, and how to change a
diaper. There were about 150 people who attended.

Bitwise Job Fair: On June 16th, the FRWDB partnered with the City of Fresno to hold a job fair focused
on former Bitwise employees. The event was planned in less than two (2) weeks, but was still a great
success with over 300 registered participants and 61 businesses/employers participating.

Valley Build NOW Graduation: June 30th, the FRWDB held a graduation for the second (2nd) cohort of
the all-women construction cohort. There were 15 graduates. "NOW" stands for Non-Traditional
Occupations for Women. Ms. Espinosa shared a video clip of the graduation when one of the
graduates, Marianne Reyes, spoke. Ms. Reyes shared her story of losing her home during economic
turmoil in Venezuela and then coming to the US and enrolling in the Valley Build NOW program. She
received a standing ovation.



New Site Opening and Job Fair: On July 12th, the FRWDB held the grand opening of its Dislocated
Worker job center, along with a job fair. Over 500 attendees and over 30 businesses/employers
participated. It was a successful event.

Ms. Espinosa spoke about the FRWDB's presence on social media, stating that they are on Facebook,
Instagram and Twitter and that they try to post all flyers in both English and Spanish. She indicated
that FRWDB would be doing monthly Facebook Live events with B95 and La Preciosa, and that they
would also be doing Youtube ads throughout Fresno County, including targeted ads on the west side
of the County.

She reported that the FRWDB renewed its contracts with B95 and La Preciosa and said that a lot of
FRWDB training program graduates have heard about the programs on the radio. Another outreach
activity the FRWDB has been doing on a quarterly basis with some smaller, rural areas was sending
flyers out with residents' water bills. Last quarter, 750 flyers were sent out in San Joaquin, 1,800 in
Firebaugh and 2,000 in Mendota.

Ms. Espinosa shared about some upcoming events: A Bitwise press event on September 19th, Valley
Build graduation in November (more information to come as details are finalized), and the FRWDB
Christmas Mixer on December 6th.

Ms. Espinosa then shared some goals for the new Program Year:

Participant Flow Project: FRWDB staff created a 12-video series to help better understand the
experience for participants who receive Workforce services. A beta version of the videos has been
completed and now the videos will be shot professionally.

Billboards: Ms. Espinosa met with Outfront, one (1) of the country's leaders of outdoor advertising.
She indicated that having billboards in Fresno's rural communities would be a great way for the
FRWDB to get its message out.

Job Fairs: The FRWDB planned to host three (3) job fairs per year: one (1) for the east side, one (1)
for the west side, and one (1) for the metro area.

Website: Discussions to update the FRWDB's website have begun, as an update has been needed
to keep up with the times.

Ms. Espinosa thanked the Directors and expressed her appreciation for them attending FRWDB-
sponsored events, stating that their presence added legitimacy to the events.

This was an information item.

8. Approval of the June 7, 2023, Meeting Minutes

BONNER/OLIVARES - APPROVED THE JUNE 7, 2023, MEETING MINUTES. (UNANIMOUS)

9. July 2023 Financial Report

Mr. Konczal presented the July 2023, Financial Report for the FRWDB's acceptance. He called
attention to the third column on the Report to provide clarification that those amounts represented
money that crossed over fiscal years, and said that this was a sign of a competitive program.



Director Olivares asked about the unspent amount for the High Roads Construction Careers grant,
and would it be expended by the term date. Mr. Konczal explained that this grant, among others, went
live when the COVID pandemic hit, at which time it was nearly impossible to recruit individuals for the
program. The state will be granting an extension of this grant after September 30, 2023, so the new
term date was not yet reflected on the Report.

Director Olivares then asked if it was the same situation for GRID Alternatives. Mr. Konczal called
FRWDB's Senior Deputy Director, Phyllis Stogbauer, to the table to answer Director Olivares'
question. Ms. Stogbauer explained that GRID Alternatives was a solar company that received a grant
from the Department of Labor. They subcontracted with FRWDB and the Madera Workforce Board to
provide supportive services. GRID Alternatives projected more for supportive services than what had
actually been needed, so they were working with their funder to move funds around to where there
was a greater need.

OLIVARES/BONNER - ACCEPTED THE JULY 2023 FINANCIAL REPORT. (UNANIMOUS)

10. Government Update

Diane Jensen, Government Relations Coordinator, FRWDB, provided an overview of the FRWDB's
government outreach efforts, some of the legislation she had been tracking, and introduced the
Directors to the software she used to track legislation.

Ms. Jensen stated that in 2022, the FRWDB started its City Council Tour. The purpose of the Tour
was to share information about the FRWDB and the services they provide so that constituents could
be referred to the FRWDB, should a need arise. Since starting in 2022, they have visited Firebaugh,
Parlier, Reedley, Mendota, San Joaquin and Kerman. They will be attending the Selma City Council
within the next week. They had also started visiting representatives for the districts within Fresno
County, and will soon start visiting with district representatives for the City of Fresno and the City of
Clovis. Plans are to complete the City Council Tour in 2024, when Ms. Jensen will begin visiting school
boards throughout Fresno County.

Ms.Jensen shared that she frequently used two (2) features of a software called Policy Engage: Track
Bill and Flash Mention.

Track Bill sends an update to Ms. Jensen daily showing bills that were just released on the state and
federal level, and which bills had had activity on them. She noted that there were 21 bills she was
currently tracking that could affect workforce in some way. She stated that this feature also helped
with analysis by providing a quick summary that gets to the "meat" of the bill.

The second feature, Flash Mention, allows Ms. Jensen to identify specific key words and every time
those words were mentioned on the news, the radio or social media, she received a notification.

Ms. Jensen shared that the state legislature would be adjourning the next day and that the Governor
had until October 14th to either pass or veto the bills.

Mr. Konczal stated that having Ms. Jensen in this position was really important and that as she
monitors legislation, if something is identified that may significantly impact the FRWDB, FRWDB staff
can bring it to the FRWDB as soon as possible.

This was an information item.
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11. Recoanition of Board Anniversaries

Chair Montalbano recognized Directors for their years of service on the FRWDB with a presentation
of certificates. He recognized Directors whose anniversaries occurred in the months of July through
September: Scott Miller - nine (9) years; Joe Olivares - 18 years; and Jeff Hensley - 19 years. Mr.
Konczal then presented Chair Montalbano with a certificate recognizing his 19th year on the FRWDB.

Chair Montalbano introduced new FRWDB Director, Rodney Branch, and asked him to share a little
about himself. Director Branch shared that he had over 30 years in education and was currently the
Principal of Fresno Adult School, where they serve adults who were working towards obtaining a High
School Diploma. He stated that he was happy to be on the FRWDB and doing work for the community.

This was an information item.

12. Scholarship Panel Sign Ups

Director Blunt shared about FRWDB Scholarship Panels and the impact of the award on the recipient,
and what a great experience it was for the Panel members, as well. He distributed a sign-up sheet
and encouraged Directors to pick a date to serve on a panel, if they were able. He asked Jose
Espinoza, Training Manager, FRWDB, to share about the Scholarship Panel process.

Director Blunt also distributed copies of a letter he and Mr. Espinoza recently received from a
scholarship recipient, expressing their appreciation for their scholarship. He indicated that the FRWDB
awards approximately 400 scholarships a year.

This was a discussion item.

13. FAWIC Job Openings

Director Blunt shared that the FAWIC (Fresno Area Workforce Investment Corporation) had a job
opening for a Monitoring Coordinator. He indicated that Ms. Espinosa had just emailed the Directors
a shareable post of the job opening and he asked the Directors to forward the job posting to three (3)
individuals in their network.

This was a discussion item.

14. Information Sharing

Director Sotiropoulos shared that the Fresno Greek Fest was coming up the next weekend and stated
that it is a great community event. He offered admission tickets for the event to the FRWDB.

This was a discussion item.

15. Agenda Items for December 6, 2023, Meeting

There were no items recommended for the December 6, 2023, FRWDB meeting agenda.

16. Meeting Feedback

No meeting feedback was provided.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:25 p.m.

11



AGENDA

MEETING

ACTION:

ITEM:

DATE:

10

December

ACCEPT

6, 2023

FRESNO REGIONAL

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

2125 Kern Street, Suite 208 • Fresno, CA 93721 • (559) 490-7100 • Fax (559) 490-7199 • www.Trwdb.net

TO: Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board

FROM: Blake Konczal, Executive Director

SUBJECT: October 2023 Financial Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Accept the Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board (FRWDB) October 2023 Financial Report.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The attached summary financial report and charts display year-to-date financial information through
October 31, 2023.

• Transformative Climate Communities (TCC): This grant ends March 31, 2024; it is 41.32%
expended at $516,322 with an unspent amount of $733,110. FRWDB staff requested a one (1)-
year no-cost extension to March 31,2025.

• 2020 September Wildfires: This grant ends December 31, 2023; it is 62.97% expended at $188,900
with an unspent amount of $111,1 00; the final cohort has been scheduled during the last three (3)
months of the grant (October 2023 - December 2023).

• Equity and Special Populations (ESP): This grant ends December 31,2023; it is 60.41 % expended
at $453,077 with an unspent amount of $296,923. FRWDB was granted a three (3)-month no-cost
extension to March 31, 2024.

• City of Fresno - One Youth Job Corps: This grant ends May 1, 2024; it is 44.31% expended at
$287,461 with an unspent amount of $361,219. On June 29, 2023, FRWDB received an increase
in funds of $367,130 making the total grant amount $648,680.

• Pathway Home Grant - GRID Alternatives: This grant ends on December 31, 2023; it is 6.92%
expended at $5,097 with an unspent amount of $68,533. FRWDB staff does not anticipate fully
expending this grant because the Fiscal Agent (GRID Alternatives) has not had the participant
referrals as initially intended.

• Staff has no concerns with other grant expenditures at this time.

ATTACHMENT:

October 2023 Financial Report

12



ATTACHMENT
FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Summary Financial Report
October 2023

GRANT

A/IOA ADMINISTRATION

WIOA ADULT

WIOA DISLOCATED WORKER

k WIOA YOUTH

•WIOA RAPID RESPONSE & Layoff Aversion

TCC - Transformative Climate Communities

2020 September Wildfires - 1st Increment

CAL FIRE

Fatherhood - HHS

Equity & Special Populations (ESP)

City of Fresno - One Youth Job Corps

QUEST - Quality Jobs-Equity-Strategy-Training-(NDWG)

Pathway Home Grant - GRID Alternatives

Valley Build Earmark - Assembly Bill No. 178

CAL FIRE - Round 2

HRCC: Resilient Workforce (RWF)

Good Jobs Challenge -American Rescue Plan

Regional Equity and Recovery Partnership (RERP)

Prison to Employment (P2E) 3.0

ERiCA-Equal Representation in Construction Apprenticeships

Bitwise AA Project

High Road Training Partnerships (HRTP - RWF)

ELL Integrated Education and Training

TOTAL FUNDING

TERM

07/01/2023-06/30/2024

07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024

07/01/2023-06/30/2024

07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024

07/01/2023-06/30/2024

02/01/2020-03/31/2024

01/01/2021 - 12/31/2023

03/01/2020-03/01/2025

09/30/2023 - 09/29/2024

02/01/2022-12/31/2023

08/10/2022-05/01/2024

10/01/2022-09/30/2024

07/01/2020-12/31/2023

04/01/2023-12/31/2025

03/24/2023 - 03/31/2026

06/01/2023-03/31/2026

06/01/2023-01/31/2028

12/01/2022-09/30/2025

07/11/2023-12/31/2025

05/01/2023 - 06/30/2025

06/01/2023-04/30/2025

05/15/2023-03/31/2026

Contract Pending

Total Grant
Amount

1,554,335

8,479,616

6,232,870

7,459,916

316,392

1,249,432

300,000

1,675,200

749,999

750,000

648,680

750,000

73,630

3,000,000

1,973,615

8,825,127

1,807,383

1,050,72£

719,722

1,800,OOC

2,300,OOC

2,500,OOC

54,216,647

'rior Year(s)
Expended

485,296

162,359

1,575,631

335,615

152,168

106,949

4,450

92,614

17,337

43

2,932,46;

Current Year
to Date

expenditures

556,706

1,897,020

1,707,111

1,541,570

78,932

31,026

26,541

81,096

176,427

117,462

135,293

109,418

647

236,174

152,141

320,149

2,364

613

15,562

2,867

7,189,119

Percent
Expended

35.82%

22.37%

27.39%

20.66°,

24.95%

41.32°,

62.97°,

98.90°,

23.52"/

60.41°,

44.31°,

28.85°,

6.92°,

10.96°,!

6.59°,

3.63°,

0.1 y/

0.00°,

0.00°,

0.03°,

0.68°,

0.11°,

18.67°,

Unspent
Committed

Funds

997,629

6,582,597

4,525,760

5,918,345

237,460

733,110

111,100

18,473

573,572

296,923

361,219

533,633

68,533

2,671,212

1,804,137

8,504,935

1,805,019

1,050,729

719,723

1,799,387

2,284,438

2,497,133

44,095,066

* Total Grant Amount includes ACTUAL carryover from Prior Plan Year 22 - 23

Due to spreadsheet formula rounding calculations, totals may be off by $1 or $2
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FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
FINANCIAL REPORTS

October 2023

FRWDB Committed Funds
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

WIOA
.Administration

3%

-WIOA Adult
17%

Other
52%.

WIOA
.Dislocated

Worker
13%

WIOAlYouth
15%

FRWDB Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

WIOA
.Administration

'o/,0
Other
21%.

.WIOA Adult
26%

WIOA Youth.
21%

WIOA
Dislocated

Worker
24%



FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD FINANCIAL REPORTS

October 2023

$1,554,350

$1.398.915

S1.243.480

S1,088,045

£777.175

S621.740

$466.305 ^

$310.870 +

$155.435 4.

so

^ .^ ^^ ^'

WIOA Administration
Total Grant $1,554,335

(No Obligation Requirement)

^_:z^
^"

^L^^

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^o'i" ^" </' ^' ^" ^" ^•" ^'

ZT

^

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

~^ Planned Expend,

— Obligation Amount|

Expenditures

WIOA Adult
Total Grant $ 8,479,616

Obligation Requirement $ 7,457,687 - 80%

Obligation Require.

Planned Expend.

ObligaHon Amount

Expenditures

Canyover S3.369.971
Award S 5,677.384

$6,232,870

35,609,583

$4,986,296

$4,363,009

SS.739,722

WIOA Dislocated Worker
Total Grant $ 6,232,870

Obligation Requirement $5,521,200- 80%

^ ^ ^ ^
^ oy ^" <^"

T"^' ^' ,^ ,^ -^^" ^" ^" Canyover $2,674,519
Award $3,953.724

WIOA Youth
Total Grant $ 7,459,916

Obligation Requirement $ 6,395,712-80%

Obligation i
Require. |
Planned Expend.

Obligation Amount[

Expenditures i

Carryover $2,138,898
Award S 5,912.242
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FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD FINANCIAL REPORTS

October 2023

W10A Rapid Response
Total Grant $316.392

Ends 06/30/2024

2020 September Wildfires
Total Grant $300,000

GrantAmount as of 7/1/2023 - $137,641
Ends 12/31/2023

$764.143

TCC - Transformative Climate Communities
Total Grant $1,249,432

Grant Amount as of 7/1/2023 - $764,136
Ends 03/31/2024

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

>">

^
M̂onth

Expcnditi.
Obligatii

GAL FIRE - Rnd 1
Total Grant $1,675,200

Grant Amount as of 7/1/2023 - $99,569
Ends 03/01/2025

01



FRESNO REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD FINANCIAL REPORTS

October 2023

Fatherhood - HHS
Total Grant $749,999

Ends 09/29/2024

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

.3? ^
is" yO^"

^ ^ ^^' 0s1' ^"
n? ^ t1' .t''

a0'" •/' ^'" ^'1'

•Planned

Expendltui
•Obligations

City of Fresno - One Youth Job Corps
Total Grant $648,680

Grant Amount as of 7/1/02023 - $496,512
Ends 5/01/2024

$414.385

$372.947

$331,508

$290,070

$248,631 f

Equity & Special Populations (ESP)
Total Grant $750,000

Grant Amount as of71112022 - $414,385
Ends 12/31/2023

o00

QUEST - Quality Jobs Equity Strategy Training
Total Grant $750,000

Grant Amount as of 7/1/2023 - $643,051
Ends 9/30/2024

.ip ri? i? .ib .'? i? d' l1' .rt1' .t'- .^ ^ .t'- ^ l^ ^>y ^'*'" 0^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^' ^y ^ ^:1' ^1" ^



Consent Item
Submitted by the

Skills Development
Council
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AGENDA

MEETING

ACTION:

ITEM:

DATE:

A1

December 6,

RATIFY

2023
FRESNO REGIONAL

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

2125 Kern Street, Suite 208 • Fresno, CA 93721 • (559)490-7100 • Fax (559) 490-7199 • www.frwdb.net

TO: Fresno Regional Workforce Development Board

FROM: Skills Development Council

SUBJECT: Ratification of Skills Development Council Members

RECOMMENDATION:

Ratify the appointments of FRWDB Directors Douglas Dart, Jeff Hensley, Alisha Morgan, Sandra
Vicente, and Chris Zeitz to the Skills Development Council.

The Skills Development Council approved this recommendation on November 1 ,2023.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:

Director Dart is a Broker with Dart Realty, Jeff Hensley is Owner of Hensley Associates, Alisha
Morgan is Human Resources Director for Kaiser Permanente, Sandra Vicente is Performance
Excellence Specialist for US Bank, and Chris Zeitz is Director of Special Projects for Fresno
County Economic Development Corporation. These Directors have expressed interest in joining
the Skills Development Council.

Article VI "Committees" of the FRWDB Bylaws indicates that appointments to standing
committees shall be by majority vote of the Directors then in office.

19


